M Sahu & Co, 

Statutory Auditor, in their audit report. 

From April 2025 to the date of this Report, the following events has taken place:

- Increased the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) 

to Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Only).

- Allotteed 67,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ren only) each at an Issue price of Rs. 12/- (Rupees 

Twelve Only) per share, on preferential basis to the persons other than Promoters.

- Allotteed 27,00,000 fully Convertible Equity Warrants ("Warrants/ Equity Convertible Warrants") on a prefer-